
 

Republic of the Philippines 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
QUEZON 2ND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE 

Lucena City, Quezon, Region IV-A 

 

 

September 2016                      DPWH Procurement manual Volume IV-Goods and Services 
 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

 

The Department of Public Works and Highways QUEZON II DISTRICT ENGINEERING 
OFFICE, Dalahican Road, Lucena City through the EAO 2024 intends to apply the 
amount of ₱ 47,120,000.00 being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to 
payment under the contract of Goods Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be 
automatically rejected at bid opening. 

      
                     
 1. Reference ID/PR No. :   24GDJ19/N-2024-12-384 

 
    Contract Name        :  Purchase of Four (4) units of Heavy Equipment, Two (2)  
                                    units of Motor Vehicle, and Two (2) units of Hybrid Electric  
                                     Vehicle for use at the DPWH Quezon II DEO, Lucena City 
 
    Contract Location     :  Quezon 2nd District Engineering Office 

    Brief Description of  
    Goods to be Procured : Heavy Eqipment 
 
    Cost of Bidding Documents :   P 25,000.00                                                                                                               
  
    Approved Budget For the Contract  :  Php 47,120,000.00 
  
    Delivery Date of Goods/ 
    Contract Duration of Service :   120 C.D 
 
 
The BAC is conducting the public bidding for this contract in accordance with RA 
9184 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR). 
 
Bidders should have completed, within (5) years from the date of submission and 
receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is 
contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 
 
Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government 
Procurement Reform Act”. 
   
Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 
organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 
belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country 
the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 
pursuant to RA 5183.  
     
 



 

Republic of the Philippines 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
QUEZON 2ND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE 

Lucena City, Quezon, Region IV-A 

 

 

September 2016                      DPWH Procurement manual Volume IV-Goods and Services 
 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from BAC of DPWH Quezon II 
District Engineering Office and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given 
below from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm. 
 
 
A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on     
January 13-February 3, 2025 from the address below and upon payment of the 
applicable fee for the Bidding Documents from [Monday-Thursday 8:00A.M.-5:00 

PM. and every Fridays @ 8:00 A.M- 12:00 P.M.] pursuant to the latest Guidelines 

issued by the GPPB, in the amount indicated above. 
 
 
It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Department of 
Public Works and Highways (DPWH) and the website of the Philippine Government 
Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), provided that Bidders shall pay the 
applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.  
The BAC of Quezon II District Engineering Office will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on 
(January 20, 2025 @ 9:00 A.M.) through video Conferencing / webcasting via 

ZOOM with ID: 5164739727 password: Q2bacBid and YOUTUBE CHANNEL: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW8OddCVSjShbqER5gzy9PQ or Face to 

Face at the DPWH Quezon 2nd DEO which shall be open to bidders. 
 
 
Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on February 
3, 2025 @ 9:00 A.M. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the 
acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. 
 
Bid opening shall be on February 3, 2025 (9:00 A.M.) at DPWH Quezon II District 
Engineering Office, Dalahican Road, Lucena City or through video Conferencing / 

webcasting via ZOOM with ID: 5164739727 password: Q2bacBid and YOUTUBE 

CHANNEL: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW8OddCVSjShbqER5gzy9PQ.  

 
 
Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to 
attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 
 
The BAC of Quezon II District Engineering Office reserves the right to accept or reject 
any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to 
contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW8OddCVSjShbqER5gzy9PQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW8OddCVSjShbqER5gzy9PQ


 

Republic of the Philippines 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
QUEZON 2ND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE 

Lucena City, Quezon, Region IV-A 

 

 

September 2016                      DPWH Procurement manual Volume IV-Goods and Services 
 

 

 

For further information, please refer to: 
BAC Chairperson : JULIUS CEASAR V. DE GALA              
Address: DPWH, Quezon II DEO Dalahican Road, Lucena City                         
Telephone No. : 042-3734252 local 48914                                            
Email address : de gala.julius@dpwh.gov.ph                                        
Fax No. 042-373-4252                                                                        
Website : dpwh.gov.ph                       
              
BAC Secretariat Head, Procurement Unit: 
JUMEL B. REYES 
Engineer III 
Address: DPWH, Quezon II DEO 
Dalahican Road, Lucena City 
Telephone No. : 042-3734252 local 48910 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
            

Approved by:         
            
     
JULIUS CEASAR V. DE GALA 
Engineer III 
BAC Chairperson 

 
 
 
  
Noted by:  
       
 
DEL ROSARIO C. NACA         
District Engineer      
         

     

 
 

 
 

 
 

                                 
       
 

 
 

 

 

 
Date of Posting: January 13, 2025                                 


